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QIKIQTAALUK CORPORATION

February 09, 2017

Mr. Jason Akearok

Executive Director

Nunavut Wildlife Management Board
3% Floor, 1106 Ikaluktuutiak Drive
P.O. Box 1379

Iqaluit, Nunavut

X0A OHO

Re: Request by Qikigtaaluk Corporation {QC) to Nunavut Wildlife Management Board

(NWMB) to transfer 101 tonnes of Qlkigtaaluk Corporation’s {QC) Nunavut West shrimp
allocations to Clearwater Seafoods vessels - the Atlantic Enterprise and the Ocean Prawns

Dear Sir:

This is a follow-up request from QC's letter toa NWMB dated December 02, 2016 and NWMB’s response
letter dated December 12, 2016.

QC s requesting the approval of NWMB to transfer 101 tonnes of QC’'s Nunavut West shrimp allocations
to Clearwater Seafoods vessels - the Atlantic Enterprise and the Ocean Prawns.

As detailed in the previous correspondence mentioned above and the enclosed supporting documents,
the quantities requested were all harvested Including the quantity requested in request #39 approved
by DFO on November 30, 2016 and later cancelled due to a procedural omission.

We are therefore submitting to Nunavut Wildlife Management Board the request to transfer 101 tonnes
of C’s Nunavut West shrimp to Clearwater Seafoods vessels for approval.

Thank you for your support and your consideration.

Sincerely,

P22,

Harry Flaherty, President & CEQ

Cc: Peter Keenainak, QC Vice President
Jerry Ward, QC Director of Fisheries
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Enclosed:

Transfer requests for QC's shrimp allocations in Nunavut West. The quantities in the above transfer
requests were all harvested.

Request # 25 approved by DFO on October 28 2016 (copy attached)

Request # 26 approved by DFO on October 28 2016 (copy attached)

Request # 34 approved by DFO on November 18 2016 (copy attached)

Request #35 approved by DFO on November 18 2016 (copy attached)

Request #39 approved by DFO on November 30 2016 {copy attached); later cancelled by DFO

Other correspondence:

e December 02 2016 QC letter to NWMB
e December 12 2016 NWMB letter to QC

PO fioe 1228 Inaluit, NU XOA (110 Canada Phone BL7 979 B400 Max- B6T 879 8433 Web www.gcorp ¢a
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December 02 2016

Mr. Jason Akearok

Excecutive Director

Nunavut Wildlife Management Board
3" Floor, 1106 tkaluktuutiak Drive
P.O. Box 1379

Iqaluit Nunavut

X0A OHO

Re: Harvesting of Qikiqtaaluk Corporation’s (QC) Nunavut West shrimp allocations by
Clearwater Seafoods vessels the Atlantic Enterprise and the Ocean Prawns.

Dear Sir:

Most of QC’s Nunavut West 2016 shrimp allocations has been harvested by Clearwater's
vessels the Atlantic Enterprise and the Ocean Prawns (Harvesting reports attached) . This
was necessary because of the damage to the Saputi earlier in the year. As a result the
Saputi did not retun to fishing until mid June, therefore, it would need the remainder of
the fiscal year to March 31 2016 to harvest its turbot and shrimp allocations received
before announcement of the shrimp allocations in Nunavut East and West.

Based on the fact that QC had received its final shrimp allocations in Nunavut west and
east in writing from the Department of Fisheries and Oceans (DFO) in a letter dated
September 21, 2016, and Clearwater’s offshore shrimp licence also authorized the vessels
to fish in all areas from SFA1 to SFA6 as well as in Nunavut West and East. QC
proceeded to have some of its shrimp allocations in Nunavut West transferred as follows:

Request # 25 approved by DFO on October 28 2016 (copy attached)
Request # 26 approved by DFO on October 28 2016 (copy attached)
Request # 34 approved by DFO on November 18 2016 (copy attached)
Request #35 approved by DFO on November 18 2016 (copy attached)
Request #39 approved by DFO on November 30 2016 (copy attached)

On Thursday November 30 our Director of Fisheries received an email from DFO Iqaluit
(Charlotte Sharkey) stating, “ Please be reminded of your shrimp licence conditions:

4. FISHING RESTRICTIONS
4.1 Fishing for shrimp is not permitted in the Nunavut Settlement Area as defined in the



Nunavut Land Claims Agreement, or in the Nunavik Marine Region as defined in the
Nunavik Inuit Land Claims Agreement, unless permission is granted by the respective
wildlife board of that area.”

Our Director of Fisheries upon receipt of the email immediately proceeded to DFO and
met with Ms. Sharkey, and explained what had happened. Ms. Sharkey then said she
would contact NWMB for its position on the situation and respond back to him,
furthermore she was going to discuss with DFQO Protection and Enforcement branch.

On December 1 2016 Ms. Sharkey forwards an email to QC informing that DFO was
cancelling Transfer 39 for Nunavut West shrimp quota.

We trust this is just a procedural matter and it will get rectified once the NWMB provides
a letter of approval to QC and DFO on this issue. If required, we look forward to meeting
with you to discuss the issue.

Sincerely

CC;
Peter Keenainak, QC Vice President

Jerry Ward, QC Director of Fisheries
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December 12" 2016

Harry Flaherty
President & Chief Executive Officer
Qikiqtaaluk Corporation

Dear Mr. Flaherty:

Re: Transfer of Nunavut shrimp allocations inside the Nunavut Settiement Area to
non-Nunavut enterprises

On November 30" 2016, the Nunavut Wildiife Management Board (NWMB or Board)
became aware that Fisheries and Oceans Canada had approved several transfers of
Northem shrimp (Pandalus borealis) in the Nunavut West management unit from
Qikiqtaaluk Corporation to Crevettes Nordiques (Clearwater Seafoods). All enterprises
fishing for shrimp inside the Nunavut Settlement Area are subject to the following license

condition:

*4.1 Fishing for shrimp is not permitted in the Nunavut Settlement Area as
defined in the Nunavut Land Claims Agreement, or in the Nunavik Marine Region
as defined in the Nunavik Inuit Land Claims Agreement, unless permission i8
granted by the respective wildlife board of that area.”

As a Nunavut enterprise with allocations of shrimp inside the Nunavut Settlement Area
allocated by the NWMB, Qikigtaaluk Corporation has received the above mentioned
approval from the Board; however, Crevettes Nordiques has not. The NWMB
understands that the transfers from Qikigtaaluk Corporation to Crevettes Nordiques were
completed without NWMB appraval for Crevettes Nordiques' vessels, the Atiantic
Enterprise and the Ocean Prawns, to fish within the waters of the Nunavut Seftlement
Area. The NWMB also understands that the above license condition was not recognized
until after much of the transferred quota had already been fished, and that the final quota
transfer (Transfer #39) was cancelled by Fisheries and Oceans Canada upon this

recognition.

Please note that any future transfers of shrimp allocations inside the Nunavut
Settlement Area to non-Nunavut enterprises will require approval from the NWMB
before that enterprise can fish for shrimp within the waters of the Nunavut
Setlement Area.

Should Crevettes Nordiques wish to conduct any further shrimp harvesting within the
Nunavut Settlement Area, a written request for NWWMB approval must be submitted to the
Board and this request will be considered by the NWMB at the next available opportunity.
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Further, should your organization wish to revisit the non-quota limitation requiring NWMB
permission to fish within the Nunavut Settlement Area, you may submit a Proposa! for
NWMB Declsion to modify or remove this non-quota limitation. Attached to this letter is a
copy of the NWMB's Govemance Manusl, which describes the requireiments for a

Proposal for NWMB Decision.

If you have any questions with respect to the contents of this letter, please do not hesitate
to contact the NWMB.

Sincerely,

o VOSPR " SN

Jason Akearok
Executive Director
Nunavut Wildiife Management Board

Attachments (1)

c.c. Peter Keenainak, Vice President, Qikiqtaaluk Corporation;
Jerry Ward, Director of Fisheries, Qikigtaaluk Corporation;
Larry Dow, Director of Northern Operations, Fisheries and Oceans Canada,
Charlotte Sharkey, Fisheries Management Support Biologist, Fisheries and
Oceans Canada;
Leigh Edgar, Senior Fisheries and Aquacutture Management Officer, Fisheries
and Oceans Canada; and
Jennifer Buie, Assistant Director, Fisheries and Oceans Canada.
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